### Item 4



## **Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request**

Meeting Date: March 5, 2013

Prepared By/Phone Number: Melissa Velasquez, County Judge's Office Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Samuel T. Biscoe, County Judge

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Samuel T. Biscoe, County Judge

#### **AGENDA LANGUAGE:**

Approve Proclamation declaring March 23, 2013 as "Austin Contractors and Engineers Association Day" in Travis County.

#### **BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:**

The Greater Austin Contractors and Engineers Association is celebrating its 30<sup>th</sup> anniversary and has asked that the Commissioners Court proclaim Saturday, March 23, 2013 as "Austin Contractors and Engineers Association Day" in Travis County.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:**

Recommend approval.

#### **ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:**

n/a

#### **REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:**

n/a

# **Proclamation**



**WHEREAS,** the Austin Contractors & Engineers Association (ACEA) was formed in 1983 and is steadfastly committed to the design and development of the Central Texas infrastructure;

**WHEREAS,** the mission of ACEA is to promote the business interests of local engineers who design our streets, roads, utilities and drainage facilities, the contractors who build them and the businesses that provide supplies, equipment and services, while building strong relationships with local cities, counties and state governmental entities; and

**WHEREAS,** ACEA will celebrate its 30<sup>th</sup> Anniversary with a banquet on March 23, 2013, at Brazos Hall from 7:00 p.m. to Midnight.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE TRAVIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, do hereby proclaim March 23, 2013 as

#### "Austin Contractors and Engineers Association Day"

in Travis County, Texas and urge all residents to raise awareness and participate in this observance and appreciation.

Signed and entered this 5th day of March, 2013.

	SAMUEL T. BISCOE Travis County Judge
RON DAVIS Commissioner, Pct. 1	SARAH ECKHARDT Commissioner, Pct. 2
GERALD DAUGHERTY Commissioner, Pct. 3	MARGARET J. GÓMEZ Commissioner, Pct. 4